MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

27 April 2023

Update



RATINGS

CETIN Group N.V.

Domicile	Netherlands
Long Term Rating	Baa2
Туре	LT Issuer Rating - Fgn Curr
Outlook	Negative

Please see the <u>ratings section</u> at the end of this report for more information. The ratings and outlook shown reflect information as of the publication date.

Contacts

Carlos Winzer Senior Vice President carlos.winzer@moodys.com	+34.91.768.8238 m
Manuel Merino Alejandre Associate Analyst manuel.merinoalejandre@	+34.91.7688.244

Ivan Palacios +34.91.768.8229 Associate Managing Director ivan.palacios@moodys.com

CETIN Group N.V.

Update to credit analysis

Summary

<u>CETIN Group N.V.</u>'s (CETIN Group) Baa2 rating reflects its leverage policy and liquidity management; the complexity of its group structure with the presence of different credit pools, because of the fact that <u>PPF Telecom Group B.V.</u> (PPF Telecom, Ba1 negative) has debt of its own and owns 70% of CETIN Group, which in turn also has debt of its own; and the concentrated ownership.

CETIN Group's Baa2 rating also reflects the company's leading position in the telecom market in the Central and Eastern Europe (CEE) region, the solid and predictable operating performance of its subsidiaries, and the group's financial policy of sustaining net reported leverage at or below 3.0x.

CETIN Group's leverage peaked at around 3.3x in 2021, and we expect it to decrease to around 3.0x by 2023 and then slightly increase in 2024, driven by some new debt issuance to fund a dividend payment (see Exhibit 1).

Exhibit 1

We expect CETIN Group's gross leverage to remain slightly above 3.0x in 2023 and 2024 Moody's-adjusted gross leverage



Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimate

Credit strengths

- » Leading position in the Czech Republic, Hungary, Bulgaria and Serbia's telecom market, which also provides substantial geographical diversification
- » Solid operating performance of its operating subsidiaries
- » Long-term contracts with the largest operators in the region, ensuring predictable cash flow

Credit challenges

- » High leverage for the rating category
- » Complex group structure, with various credit pools and debt placed at different group entities
- » Structural subordination of debt CETIN Group does not benefit from upstream guarantees
- » Significant capital spending needs, which constrain free cash flow (FCF)

Rating outlook

The negative rating outlook reflects the parent/subsidiary relationship between PPF Telecom and CETIN Group, with a maximum of a twonotch differential in the rating between these entities. Following the negative outlook change at PPF Telecom, the subsidiaries also carry this outlook on their ratings. In addition, the negative outlook reflects PPF Telecom's aggressive liquidity management and refinancing risk.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

CETIN Group's rating is unlikely to be upgraded unless leverage at PPF Telecom decreases substantially and its liquidity profile improves sustainably, thereby alleviating the financial pressure on CETIN Group.

Overtime, the rating could be upgraded if the company delivers on its business plan, such that its Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA drops below 2.5x on a sustained basis. This decrease in leverage is likely to be contingent on the company maintaining a conservative approach to acquisitions and shareholder remuneration.

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

CETIN Group's rating could be downgraded if leverage at PPF Telecom remains at 3.75x or higher on a reported basis, either because of further debt-financed acquisitions or weaker-than-expected performance at the operating subsidiaries.

CETIN Group's rating could also be downgraded if the company's operating performance weakens as a result of pricing pressure, market share losses or reduction in cash flow, or if CETIN Group increases its debt as a result of acquisitions or shareholder distributions, such that its Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA increases above 3.5x with no expectation of an improvement.

A weakening of the company's liquidity could also strain the rating.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Key indicators

Exhibit 2 CETIN Group N.V.

EUR Millions	Dec-18	Dec-19	Dec-20	Dec-21	Dec-22	2023E	2024E
Revenue	773	747	714	1,036	1,108	1,233	1,313
FFO Margin %	35.7%	40.7%	41.0%	48.2%	46.7%	47.4%	48.1%
(EBITDA - CAPEX) / Interest Expense	10.9x	10.3x	7.2x	9.7x	4.5x	4.6x	4.0x
FCF / Debt	4.1%	4.8%	-1.1%	-0.7%	-0.3%	-0.7%	-10.1%
Debt / EBITDA	2.8x	3.0x	3.5x	3.3x	3.2x	3.0x	3.1x

Data until 2020 (included) refers to CETIN.

Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimates

Profile

CETIN Group N.V. (CETIN Group) is a holding company created as a result of the recent corporate restructuring of PPF Telecom. CETIN Group is 70% owned by PPF Telecom and 30% owned by the Government of Singapore Investment Corporation (GIC). The company is the 100% owner of <u>CETIN a.s.</u> (CETIN, Baa2 negative), as well as the group's infrastructure business in Hungary, Bulgaria and Serbia. CETIN Group is headquartered in Prague, the Czech Republic, and is the leading national Czech telecommunications infrastructure provider in terms of revenues and market share. The company was incorporated in June 2015 after the spinoff from O2 Czech Republic a.s. (O2 Czech).

In 2022, CETIN Group generated revenue of €1.1 billion and Moody's-adjusted EBITDA of €630 million. The company operates and manages fixed and mobile infrastructure in the domestic market and transit infrastructure abroad with international points of presence in Germany; Austria; Slovakia; the UK; and Hong Kong SAR, China.

PPF Telecom is a European telecommunications conglomerate with shareholdings in CETIN Group (70%), O2 Czech (100%) and three mobile operators in other CEE countries, Yettel Hungary, Yettel Bulgaria and Yettel Serbia (all 100% owned, except Yettel Hungary, which is only 75% owned). The company is ultimately 100% owned by PPF Group N.V. (PPF Group), an investment company headquartered in Amsterdam, the Netherlands. PPF Group seeks investment opportunities in the CEE region and the Far East, as well as in the developed markets of Europe and the US.

Exhibit 3









Source: Company

Source: Company

Detailed credit considerations

Leadership position in the Czech telecom market

CETIN Group owns and operates the largest telecommunications infrastructure portfolio in Czechia, CETIN, comprising both metallic and fibre lines. It divides its business activities into two different business lines: provision of national network services and international transit services.

CETIN has passed more than 4.2 million homes with fixed infrastructure, and connected around 1.1 million (cable or fibre). In the mobile segment, the company's current 4G and 5G coverage extends to 98% and 57% of the Czech population, respectively.

This strong position is underpinned by the fact that CETIN provides mobile voice and data services to O2 Czech and T-Mobile through the shared network; it has a partnership with O2 Czech in all downstream retail markets; T-Mobile's fixed broadband services mostly represent a resale of CETIN's xDSL and voice; and CETIN delivers a backbone transport network to numerous alternative network operators and retail service providers, including T-Mobile and Vodafone. CETIN's two key customers, O2 Czech and T-Mobile, are the market leaders in mobile, with estimated 34% and 37% market shares, respectively, as of September 2022.



Mobile and fixed-line services represented around 69% of CETIN Group's 2022 revenue 2022 revenue breakdown by segment



Source: Company data

CETIN Hungary, CETIN Bulgaria and CETIN Serbia are the owners and operators of mobile telecommunications infrastructure in their respective countries. They provide mobile network services on a wholesale basis, predominantly for Yettel Hungary, Yettel Bulgaria and Yettel Serbia.

In April 2023, CETIN announced an agreement with investment group KAPRAIN to acquire Czech internet service provider Nej.cz, pending regulatory approval. This transaction will bring additional fixed capacity and market share to the group. The financial details of the transaction have not been disclosed.

High revenue growth mainly driven by higher demand of fixed connection and mobile networks

CETIN Group's revenue, excluding international transit, grew by 10.8% in 2022, mainly driven by the growing demand for more capacity and speed in mobile networks, and sustained growth of demand for fixed connection. In terms of EBITDA, the major part is secured by long-term take-or-pay contracts for mobile, fixed and data center services.

We expect CETIN Group's consolidated revenue to increase by around 11% in 2023, supported by growth in all countries (Czechia, Hungary, Bulgaria and Serbia). Growth will be driven by the mobile business, incremental capacity and underlying cost inflation protection. Its Moody's-adjusted EBITDA margin is likely to increase to around 60% in the next two years, recovering 2021 levels.

Exhibit 6



Moody's-adjusted EBITDA margin to grow to around 60% in the next two years Evolution of revenue and Moody's-adjusted EBITDA margin

Source: Moody's Investors Service estimates

We take into consideration the high-margin component of domestic revenue (about 62% as of 2022), which is highly diluted by substantial transit traffic, with a single-digit margin in percentage terms (about 6% as of 2022). Because the domestic fixed and mobile business generated about 97% of the company's EBITDA as of 2022, we have given particular weight in our analysis to the domestic business' high margin.

Higher capital spending to support future growth

Infrastructure development and specific customer projects drive CETIN Group's capital investment planning. The group aims to gradually upgrade its 5G network in Czechia, Hungary and Bulgaria; and its fixed network through the investment in fibre-to-the-home (FTTH) rollout in Czechia and replacement of the xDLS technology with fibre.

CETIN Group is implementing a major capital spending plan that will provide a strong base for long-term growth. The updated plan entails an accumulated capital investments of around €750 million in the next two years (excluding lease payments), predominantly driven by infrastructure development and some impact of inflation in capital expenditure.

Exhibit 7



We expect capital spending to increase to around €450 million in the next 12-18 months Moody's-adjusted capital spending

Source: Moody's Investors Service estimates

CETIN Czechia continues to develop its mobile infrastructure as part of its long-term agreement with O2 Czechia, T-Mobile and Vodafone. In its modernisation process, the company has upgraded xDSL via fibre to the curb (FFTc) and provided next-generation

access (those with 50+ megabytes per second [Mbps]) to 89% of its subscribers in 2022, with a focus on building FTTH. In 2022, 75% of the total lines reached 100 Mbps or above, compared with 68% in 2021.

CETIN Group will be gradually replacing older technology, including 4G, using new Ericsson (Ba1 stable) devices across the Czech Republic. This replacement includes not only Huawei's technology, but also Nokia's (Ba1 stable) old technology. For that purpose, the company signed an agreement with Ericsson.

CETIN Groups's leverage will remain stable as capital spending and dividend payouts slow the pace of leverage reduction

CETIN Group has a financial strategy that targets a reported net leverage of 3.0x (excluding IFRS 16). We expect CETIN Group's Moody'sadjusted leverage to remain at around 3.0x in the next two years, as growing EBITDA will be offset by new debt to support higher capex and dividends.

If the company's performance weakens beyond expectations, it can adjust its dividend distribution policy in order to keep leverage within the target range.

The rating reflects the company's reliable and predictable revenue, based on existing contracts with O2 and T-Mobile. Operating costs are predictable and adjusted to cost increases, implying high certainty with respect to future EBITDA margins.

Exhibit 8

We expect FCF to be slightly negative in 2024 because of capital spending and dividend payments Moody's-adjusted FFO, capital spending, changes in working capital, dividend payments (LHS) and FCF/debt (RHS)



Source: Moody's Investors Service estimates

CETIN Group's credit quality also reflects the financial policies and higher leverage of PPF Telecom

PPF Telecom has a complex structure, with debt allocated across the holding company and operating subsidiaries. As of April 2023, 55% of debt was raised at PPF Telecom (including four bonds amounting to €2.3 billion), with the balance being allocated to CETIN Group (40%) and O2 (5%).

PPF Telecom is a holding company that relies entirely and exclusively on the cash flow and dividends upstreamed from its operating companies to support its cash needs, mainly interest cost. Although the contribution from CETIN Group amounted to about 16% of the total cash upstreamed from subsidiaries as of 2022 (diminished by dividends paid to GIC), lenders at PPF Telecom benefit from the value of CETIN Group and its subsidiaries.

There is a limit to how far the credit quality of CETIN Group can be delinked from that of PPF Telecom because the latter owns and controls the former. Therefore, any weakness in the credit quality of PPF Telecom could strain CETIN Group's rating — for example, if there are more debt-financed acquisitions or if the performance of any of PPF Telecom's aggregated subsidiary businesses deteriorates.

ESG considerations

CETIN Group N.V.'s ESG Credit Impact Score is Moderately Negative CIS-3

Exhibit 9 ESG Credit Impact Score



For an issuer scored CIS-3 (Moderately Negative), its ESG attributes are overall considered as having a limited impact on the current rating, with greater potential for future negative impact over time. The negative influence of the overall ESG attributes on the rating is more pronounced compared to an issuer scored CIS-2.

Source: Moody's Investors Service

CETIN's ESG Credit Impact Score is Moderately Negative (**CIS-3**). ESG attributes have some negative credit impact on CETIN's rating. Although we expect CETIN to slightly reduce its leverage due to the strength of the operating cash flow and the group's financial policy of net reported leverage at or below 3.0x, CETIN is exposed to its parent/subsidiary relationship with PPF Telecom. We also capture the good track record of managing the environmental and social risks. CETIN Group is 30% owned by GIC, a leading global investment firm based in Singapore. There is a limit to how far the credit quality of CETIN Group can be delinked from that of PPF Telecom because the latter owns and controls the former. Therefore, any weakness in the credit quality of PPF Telecom could strain CETIN Group's rating.



Source: Moody's Investors Service

Environmental

The company's exposure to environmental risks is Neutral-to-Low, in line with exposures of the telecommunications industry. The company's objectives to increase renewable power usage is in line with telecommunications industry trends. The nature of its telecommunications activities, with limited exposure to physical climate risk and very low emissions of pollutants and carbon, results in low environmental risk.

Social

Social risks are moderately negative for CETIN Group, as it faces exposure to labour unions and changing demographic and societal trends towards the use of telecom related technology. This is partially mitigated through CETIN Group's infrastructure related business model. Data security and data privacy issues are prominent in the sector. Telecommunications providers exchange large amounts of data, and a breach could cause legal, regulatory or reputation issues. In addition, a breach could result in increased operational costs to mitigate cyberattacks and reduce exposure to the loss of private data. Electromagnetic radiation (for example, from mobile antennas or mobile handsets) has repeatedly been said to be potentially harmful to the environment and health. While the need for higher mobile data speeds will increase electromagnetic radiation, we do not see it as a significant environmental risk, given the existing regulatory radiation limits and ongoing technology improvements.

Governance

Although we expect CETIN Group to maintain its leverage and the group's financial policy of net reported leverage at or below 3.0x, CETIN's rating reflects the parent/subsidiary relationship between PPF Telecom, with a maximum of a two-notch differential in the rating between these entities. We also capture the good track record of managing the environmental and social risks. The Board of CETIN is controlled by PPF. It is composed of 4 members nominated by PPF, 2 nominated by GIC and 1 independent. PPF Telecom announced recently the completion of 30% stake sale in CETIN Group to GIC, a leading global investment firm based in Singapore, retaining a majority 70% ownership of the telecom infrastructure operator.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Liquidity analysis

CETIN Group's liquidity is adequate. It is supported by cash and cash equivalents of &82 million as of December 2022, as well as by the company's strong Moody's-adjusted operating cash flow of around &500 million and a fully available revolving credit facility (RCF) of &200 million due in August 2026. CETIN Group's liquidity is sufficient to cover its upcoming debt maturities and other cash demands through the next 12-18 months, although this will leave the company with limited liquidity, as we expect the company to use its &200 million RCF to repay the &202 million bond (at the CETIN level) due in December 2023. Other maturities include a &444 million term loan due in 2026, a &511 million term loan due in 2026 and a &500 million bond due in 2027.

Exhibit 11





Source: Company

According to its liquidity policy, CETIN needs to hold a minimum technical cash reserve of €30 million. Additional funds may be used for capital investments, debt reduction and dividend distributions, unless net reported leverage is above 3.5x.

We also note that liquidity management at PPF Telecom is somewhat aggressive, given the absence of a sufficient revolving credit facility and the debt maturity wall that is building up in 2025 and 2026.

Structural considerations

CETIN Group does not benefit from an upstream guarantee from CETIN. Therefore, debt at CETIN is potentially in a stronger position because of structural subordination. However, this stronger position is balanced against the need to limit the rating gap between the strongest ratings of CETIN Group and PPF Telecom's ratings at Ba1. The current rating reflects our expectation of minimal debt at the CETIN level, with CETIN Group weakly positioned at Baa2. If significant debt is pushed down to CETIN in the future, we could consider leaving CETIN rated not more than two notches higher than PPF Telecom, while CETIN Group will likely be positioned one notch lower than CETIN to reflect structural subordination.

Exhibit 12

Around half of the group's debt is sitting at the PPF Telecom level PPF Telecom as of April 2023



• Bond EUR 202m, due Dec-2023, 1.250%

[1] Except for Yettel Hungary, which is 75% owned by PPF Telecom. Source: Company reports

Methodology and scorecard

The methodology used in rating CETIN Group was the <u>Communications Infrastructure</u> rating methodology, published in February 2022. The scorecard-indicated outcome for our 12-18-month forward view is Baa2, in line with the rating assigned.

Exhibit 13 Rating factors CETIN Group N.V.

Communications Infrastructure Industry Scorecard [1][2]	Currer FY 12/31/		Moody's 12-18 Month Forward View As of 4/20/2023 [3]		
Factor 1 : Scale (10%)	Measure	Score	Measure	Score	
a) Revenue (USD Billion)	\$1.2	Ва	\$1.3 - \$1.4	Ва	
Factor 2 : Business Profile (25%)					
a) Business Model	A	A	A	А	
b) Competitive Environment and Business Conditions	A	A	A	А	
Factor 3 : Profitability & Efficiency (20%)					
a) FFO Margin	46.7%	Ва	47.4% - 48.1%	Ва	
Factor 4 : Leverage & Coverage (30%)					
a) (EBITDA - CAPEX) / Interest Expense	4.5x	A	4.0x - 4.6x	А	
b) FCF / Debt	-0.4%	Caa	-10.1% - 0%	Ca	
c) Debt / EBITDA	3.2x	Ва	3.0x - 3.1x	Ва	
Factor 5 : Financial Policy (15%)					
a) Financial Policy	Baa	Baa	Baa	Baa	
Rating:					
a) Scorecard-Indicated Outcome		Baa2		Baa2	
b) Actual Rating Assigned				Baa2	

[1] All ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate our Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

[2] As of 12/31/2022.

[3] This represents our forward view, not the view of the issuer, and unless noted in the text, does not incorporate significant acquisitions and divestitures. Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimates

Ratings

Exhibit 14

Category	Moody's Rating
CETIN GROUP N.V.	
Outlook	Negative
Issuer Rating	Baa2
Senior Unsecured -Dom Curr	Baa2
PARENT: PPF TELECOM GROUP B.V.	
Outlook	Negative
Corporate Family Rating	Ba1
Bkd Senior Secured -Dom Curr	Ba1/LGD4
CETIN A.S.	
Outlook	Negative
Issuer Rating	Baa2
CETIN FINANCE B.V.	
Outlook	Negative
Bkd Senior Unsecured	Baa2
Source: Moody's Investors Service	

Appendix

Exhibit 15 Peer comparison CETIN Group N.V.

	CETIN Group N.V. Baa2 Negative			Chorus Limited (P)Baa1 Stable			SES S.A. Baa3 Stable		
	FYE	FYE	FYE	FYE	FYE	LTM	FYE	FYE	FYE
(in USD million)	Dec-20	Dec-21	Dec-22	Dec-20	Dec-21	Sep-22	Dec-20	Dec-21	Dec-22
Revenue	\$815	\$1,226	\$1,168	\$5,095	\$5,521	\$5,228	\$2,141	\$2,108	\$2,049
EBITDA	\$386	\$709	\$664	\$1,771	\$2,016	\$1,961	\$1,270	\$1,297	\$1,137
FFO Margin %	41.0%	48.2%	46.7%	31.5%	31.8%	32.8%	45.7%	42.7%	46.6%
(EBITDA - Capex) / Interest Expense	7.2x	9.7x	4.5x	6.0x	6.6x	9.9x	4.8x	5.5x	0.3x
FCF / Debt	-1.1%	-0.7%	-0.3%	9.2%	8.9%	11.6%	10.5%	8.5%	-11.7%
Debt / EBITDA	3.5x	3.3x	3.2x	2.3x	2.1x	1.6x	4.3x	3.9x	4.7x
RCF / Debt	16.0%	13.6%	21.0%	35.0%	37.2%	48.5%	14.3%	12.1%	13.1%

CETIN Group's data of 2020 refers to CETIN.

All figures and ratios are calculated using our estimates and standard adjustments.

Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

Exhibit 16 Moody's-adjusted debt reconciliation CETIN Group N.V.

UR Millions	FYE	FYE	FYE	FYE	FYE
	Dec-18	Dec-19	Dec-20	Dec-21	Dec-22
As Reported Debt	812	1,018	1,171	2,003	2,013
Operating leases	155	0	0	0	0
Pension adjustment	0	0	1	1	1
Non-Standrad adjustment	-1	-1	0	0	0
Moody's-Adjusted Debt	966	1,017	1,172	2,004	2,014

All figures and ratios are calculated using our estimates and standard adjustments Source: Moody's Financial Metrics $^{\rm TM}$

Exhibit 17 Moody's-adjusted EBITDA reconciliation CETIN Group N.V.

FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE EUR Millions Dec-18 Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 As Reported EBITDA 293 334 327 638 650 Operating leases 31 0 0 0 0 Unusual -2 -1 11 -39 -20 Moody's-Adjusted EBITDA 322 333 338 599 630

All figures and ratios are calculated using our estimates and standard adjustments. Source: Moody's Financial Metrics $^{\rm TM}$

Exhibit 18

Select historical and projected Moody's-adjusted financial data CETIN Group N.V.

UR Millions	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023E	2024E
INCOME STATEMENT							
Revenue	773	747	714	1,036	1,108	1,233	1,313
EBITDA	322	333	338	599	630	696	765
BALANCE SHEET							
Cash & Cash Equivalents	63	66	124	83	82	37	37
Total Debt	966	1,019	1,172	2,004	2,014	2,071	2,399
CASH FLOW							
Capex = Capital Expenditures	160	147	165	298	413	436	448
Retained Cash Flow	177	189	187	273	422	444	255
RCF / Debt	18.3%	18.5%	16.0%	13.6%	21.0%	21.5%	10.6%
Free Cash Flow (FCF)	599	221	-13	-15	-7	-14	-243
FCF / Debt	2.4%	0.8%	-1.1%	-0.7%	-0.3%	-0.7%	-10.1%
PROFITABILITY							
% Change in Sales (YoY)	-3.1%	-3.4%	-4.4%	45.1%	7.0%	11.3%	6.4%
EBITDA Margin %	41.7%	44.6%	47.3%	57.8%	56.9%	56.4%	58.3%
INTEREST COVERAGE							
EBITDA / Interest Expense	16.8x	18.3x	16.9x	19.3x	13.1x	12.3x	9.6x
(EBITDA - CAPEX) / Interest Expense	7.2x	8.9x	7.2x	9.7x	4.5x	4.6x	4.0x
LEVERAGE							
Debt / EBITDA	3.0x	3.1x	3.5x	3.3x	3.2x	3.0x	3.1x

Data until 2020 (included) refers to CETIN. Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimates

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT

RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit rating sopinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1361321

